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Planner Report #3
Date:

June 14, 2021

To:

Rockaway Borough Land Use Board

Copy:

Samantha Anello, P.E., C.M.E, C.F.M – Board Engineer
John Mills, Esq. – Board Attorney
Rich Beilin, Esq. – Borough Special COAH Counsel
Colleen Reardon – Board Secretary

From:

Golda Speyer, AICP/PP – Borough and Board Planner

Applicant:

74 West Main Street Urban Renewal Associates, LP
c/o Craig M. Gianetti, Esq. – Applicant Attorney

SUBJECT:

(LUB #067A) W. MAIN ST & MT. PLEASANT AVE – BLOCK 73, LOT 65
PRELIMINARY AND FINAL MAJOR SITE PLAN WITH MINOR SUBDIVISION

The contents of our September 11, 2020 Planner Report #2 remain the same, whereas new text
shall be blue and text with strikethrough is no longer applicable.

The purpose of this report is to provide the Board guidance in its review of Application #067A,
submitted by 74 West Main Street Urban Renewal Associates, LLC (the “Applicant). The Applicant
requests Preliminary and Final Major Site Plan and Minor Subdivision approval to construct a 64
70-unit senior apartment building. The following is a timeline of this application:
§ July 2020: The Borough adopted an affordable housing ordinance (“AHO-S”) via #10-20 to
effectuate the terms of its Settlement Agreement with Fair Share Housing Center (“FSHC”)
to create a realistic opportunity for affordable housing at Block 73, Lot 65 (the “Site”).
§ September 2020: The Land Use Board (LUB) denied the Applicant’s application for
preliminary site plan, subdivision, variances, and design waiver for a proposal for a 64-unit
senior housing apartment, which was memorialized via resolution on October 6, 2020.
§ October 2020: The Applicant filed a Complaint in Lieu of Prerogative Writs against the
Borough and LUB challenging the denial alleging a breach of the Borough’s Settlement, in
which FSHC filed a motion to enforce litigant’s rights and has sought to strip the Borough of
“builders remedy” immunity. As a result, the Borough, Applicant and FSHC have come to a
resolution to re-settle its affordable housing obligation to allow for a 70-unit senior apartment
building at the Site and for same to be rezoned accordingly.
§ March 2021: The Borough amended its AHO-S zoning ordinance via #09-21 to effectuate the
terms of its amended Settlement Agreement to create a realistic opportunity for a 70-unit
senior affordable housing apartment at the Site.
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§ May 2021: The Applicant has refiled its application consistent with the concept plan of the
settlement agreement, which requires a “Whispering Woods” hearing to dismiss the Applicant’s
motion without prejudice. Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, should the LUB deny an
application in conformance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement, such action may revoke
the Borough’s temporary “builder’s remedy” immunity and permit the Applicant to be approved
a family apartment development in excess of 71 units.
I.

EXISTING CONDITIONS
A. The Site: The Site is currently heavily wooded with trees and consists of 7.805 acres of land. The Site
has frontage on West Main Street and Mount Pleasant Avenue, with a majority of its frontage along
West Main Street (over 1,100’). The existing lot is a panhandle shape, and the Morris Canal runs
through the Site along the eastern portion in the panhandle. The canal is listed as a Historic District
in the NJ State Register (Designated November 26, 1973 via ID 1231073). Additionally, the Site
contains significant upward sloping from West Main Street, where spot elevations range from 540’ to
550’ and increase towards Mount Pleasant Avenue, where spot elevations range up to 650’.
B. Zoning: The Site is split-zoned with three different zoning districts: General Business District (G-B);
Office Business District (O-B); and Residential District (R-1). An affordable housing overlay zone
applies to the whole site, which was redesignated from its Affordable Housing-6 (AHO-6) overlay to
its current Affordable Housing-Senior (AHO-S) in July 2020 April 2021.
C. Traffic + Circulation: The Site is located on West Main Street, which is a two-way County Road (CR
513), and Mount Pleasant Avenue, which is a municipal road. West Main Street currently does not
have any existing curb cuts fronting the Site. The existing single-family dwelling has access to Mount
Pleasant Avenue via a gravel driveway. Located within a quarter mile of the Site is the NJ Transit bus
stop serving Route 880, and approximately half a mile from the Site is access to NJ State Route 46.
D. Neighborhood Context: Along West Main Street, the Site is directly across from Donatoni Park, where
Foxs Brook flows into the Rockaway River. The Site is approximately a quarter mile south from
downtown Rockaway Borough. The Site is surrounded by a diverse range of land uses, including
residential to the north and west; retail, office, and automotive to the south and east; and a public
park across West Main Street.

Figure 1: Site Photo
e

2

e

hello@topology.is

hello@topology.is

w

w

http://topology.is

http://topology.is

p

p

973 370 3000

973 370 3000

60 Union Street, First Floor, Newark NJ 07105

Figure 2: Aerial Context Map

Figure 3: Zoning Map
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II.

PROPOSED PROJECT
A. Subdivision Proposed: The Applicant proposes to subdivide the Site into two (2) new lots:

1. Proposed Lot 65.02: Lot 65.02 will contain 0.604 acres and have frontage along Mount Pleasant
Avenue. It will contain the existing single-family dwelling and its driveway access to Mount Pleasant
Avenue.
2. Proposed Lot 65.01: Lot 65.01 will contain 7.03 acres and have primary frontage on West Main Street,
with portions fronting Mount Pleasant Avenue. It will contain a new senior apartment development
described further below.
The Applicant proposes to dedicate a total of 12,341 SF along West Main Street (within Lot 65.01)
and 1,411 SF along Mount Pleasant Avenue (within Lots 65.01 and 65.02) to the Borough to maintain
a 33’ centerline right-of-way on each street.
B. Site Improvements Proposed:

1. Proposed Lot 65.02: Improvements would be limited to removing a gravel driveway in the rear yard
as well as a concrete pad in the front yard of the existing house. Below is a bulk table of the proposed
Lot 65.02:
Table 1: Existing Single-Family Dwelling
R-1 Standard

Lot Area (Min.)
Lot Area within 150 of ROW (Min.)
Lot Width at Street (Min.)
Lot Width at Setback Line (Min.)
Front Setback (Min.)
Side Setback (Min.)
Rear Setback (Min.)
Impervious Coverage (Max.)
Building Height (Max.)

Required

Existing

Proposed Lot 65.02

15,000 SF
75’
100’
35’
10’
50’
25%
35’/2.5 stories

7.805 acres
25,503 SF
346.4
Not Provided
82.9’
97.1’
368.9’
4.7%
<35’/2.5 stories

26,313 SF
25,503 SF
187’
191’
103’
20’
52’
24.7%
No Change

2. Proposed Lot 65.01: The Applicant proposes to remove a gravel and concrete driveway that is
connected to the existing dwelling on Lot 65.01, as well as removal of trees with diameters of 8” or
greater. Along the West Main Street frontage, the Applicant proposes a 3-story, 64 70-unit senior
apartment building that will contain the following:
i. First Floor:
§ Thirteen Nineteen 1-bedroom units
§ Five 1-bedroom with den units
§ One 2-bedroom unit for the facility caretaker
§ 1,985 1,600 SF community room
§ 700 SF community office
§ 225 SF fitness room and 76 SF health room
§ Lobby with mail and packaging rooms
§ Shared amenities and utilities, including two bathrooms, a trash & utilities room, a laundry room,
and two separate stairwells and elevators.
ii. Second Floor:
§ Fourteen Twenty-five 1-bedroom units
§ Nine 1-bedroom with den units
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§ Shared amenities and utilities, including a laundry room, a janitor closet, a trash room with trash
chute, and two separate stairwells and elevators.
iii. Third Floor:
§ Fourteen Twenty-five 1-bedroom units
§ Nine 1-bedroom with den units
§ Shared amenities and utilities, including a laundry room, a janitor closet, a trash room with trash
chute, and two separate stairwells and elevators.
iv. Other Improvements:
§ 3,200 3,280 SF outdoor courtyard
§ 78 85 surface parking spaces, including 4 handicap spaces
§ Three retaining walls totaling 30’ tall in rear
§ Walking path and other landscape amenities
§ A crosswalk across West Main Street to Donatoni Park
Below are bulk/design tables of the proposed Lot 65.01
Table 2: AHO-S Senior Housing Bulk + Parking Standards
AHO-S Standards

Lot Area (Min.)
Lot Width (Min.)
Lot Depth (Min.)
Front Setback (Min.)
Side Setback – Lot 62 (Min.)
Side Setback – Lot 59.01 (Min.)
Side Setback – Lot 66 (Min.)
Rear Setback – Lot 65.02 (Min.)
Building Coverage (Max.)
Lot Coverage (Max.)
Principal Height (Max.)
Lot Density (Max.)
Parking Spaces (Min.)
§ (1 space per unit) + (1 space per maximum
# of employees per shift) + (1 space per
every 5 units for visitor parking)

Retaining Wall Height (Max.)

Façade Transparency (Min.)
Rooftop Equipment Area (Max.)
Rooftop Equipment Front/Side Building
Perimeter Setback (Min.)
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7 acres
300’
100’
50’
50’
50’
50’
50’
10%
30%
3 Stories / 37’ 38’ (Note 1)
9.5 11 units/acre
78 84 Spaces
(64 70 units) +
(1 max. employee per shift) +
(12.8 13 visitor parking)

7.03 acres
>300’
>100’
66.1’ 59.3’
149.8’ 147.1’
111.8’ 106.7’
94.1’ 97.2’
151.2’ 153.3’
7.4%
26.9% 27.4%
3 Stories / 36.98’ 36.55’
9 10 units/acre
78 86 spaces

10’

Handicapped Parking Spaces (Min.)
Loading Space (Min.)
Accessory Structure Setback (Refuse) (Min.)
Front Yard Parking (Max.)

e

Proposed Lot 65.01

§ >30’ to Lot 59.01
§ 10’ to West Main Street
4 spaces
4 spaces
1 space (8’ x 40’)
2 1 space (10’ x 60’)
10’
>50’ 10’
30% 40% of required spaces
23 26 spaces (29% 31%)
Three walls at 10’ each
6’ See Note 2
where one 1st tier wall
reaches 12’
§ Front Facade: 19 20%
30%
§ South Facade: 14 17%
§ Front / Rear Elevations: 20%
§ North Elevation: 14 18%
§ North / South Elevations: 17%
§ Rear Façade: 18 20%
15%
<15%
At the September 1, 2020
20’ 10’
Hearing, the Applicant

Parking Setback (Min.)
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AHO-S Standards
Rooftop Equipment Rear Building Perimeter
Setback (Min.)
Rooftop Equipment Height (Max.)
Outdoor Amenity Shaded Seating (Min.)
One active outdoor recreation area

Required

10’ 5’

§
§
§
§
§
§

Lighting Footcandles (Max.)

Wiring
Driveway Grade (Max.)
Walkaway Grade (Max.)

10’
50%
Required
Side/rear property line: 0.5fc
Front property line: 1fc
Sidewalk frontage: 3fc
Parking and driveway: 1fc – 3fc
Residential entrance: 3fc – 5fc
Building façade: 3fc
Laid underground
2% 8%
4% 8%

Proposed Lot 65.01
testified that they will
comply. Plans should be
revised accordingly to
reflect compliance.

5% 8%
5%

Note 1: Height shall be measured from the average elevation of the proposed finished grade at each corner
of the building next to the foundation to the mean height of a gable roof.
Note 2: See Planning Comment V.1 on retaining wall height requirements.

III. VARIANCE DISCUSSION OMITTED
This application no longer requires variances or design waivers.
IV. SUBDIVISION COMMENTS

Prior subdivision comments have been relocated to “Appendix A” for the Board’s reference. The Applicant
shall confirm that the following testimony / conditions of approval are still applicable from the prior
September 2020 Land Use Board hearing. Any changes should be explicitly stated on record:
A. The County will require a 33’ dedication to the County and the Applicant shall provide all required deed
executions.
B. Prior to construction, the Applicant will place a limit-of-disturbance fence around that area of the tract to
be disturbed during construction, where the location of the fence shall be reviewed and approved by the
Borough Engineer.
C. The Applicant shall provide all required deed executions for stormwater, drainage and the operations /
maintenance within the right-of-way.
V.

PLANNING COMMENTS
A. Pursuant to the AHO-S Zone ordinance development is permitted “a maximum exposed height of a
single retaining wall shall be 10 feet, notwithstanding the foregoing, a portion of the retaining wall may
be permitted up to 12 feet in height for a length not to exceed 100 linear feet, if necessary due to the
grading adjacent to the corner of Block 73, Lot 66’s south and west property line, provided that such wall
permitted up to 12 feet must be either the first wall in a tiered system or the only wall in that portion of
the Property.

Tiered retaining walls are permitted and shall be spaced a minimum of 5 feet apart, measured face-toface. The aggregate height at any one point of tiered retaining walls shall not exceed 35 feet, measured
from the finished grade at the bottom of the lowest wall to the top of the highest wall. Fences shall be
permitted on top of a retaining wall but shall not be included in calculating the height of the retaining
wall. Walls over 6 feet in height shall be setback from property lines by at least 10 feet as measured from
e
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the face of the wall. No retaining wall shall be set back closer than 20 feet to the right-of-way. All retaining
walls shall be architecturally treated so as to enhance their appearance to the reasonable satisfaction of
the reviewing land use board and its professionals.”
The Applicant must provide testimony and confirm that they are in full compliance with this provision of
the ordinance, which must be a condition of approval. The Applicant must also depict fencing on the
site, grading and landscape plan along all retaining walls exceeding 30”.
B. Pursuant to the AHO-S Zone ordinance, development shall be conditionally exempted from the
Borough’s Soil Disturbance and Steep Slopes ordinances, subject to meeting the following requirements:
“1) slope disturbance shall be reviewed by the Borough Engineer during site plan review, to determine
whether there is adequate stabilization during and after the construction process; 2) slope disturbance
shall be in accordance with the NJ Sediment and Soil Erosion Control manual; 3) proof of insurance for
all blasting, drilling, excavation, and any damage for off-site properties during the construction process
must be provided; and 4) slope disturbance is restricted to areas as approved by the Land Use Board
during site plan review.
C. The Applicant must provide testimony and confirm that they are in full compliance with this provision of
the ordinance, which must be a condition of approval.

1. The Applicant’s amenity bulk chart states 71 bedrooms (i.e. units) are proposed, where the application
is for 70 units. This inconsistency should be revised.
2. The elevation plans should be updated to show proposed building material colors, which were
previously shown on renderings as “Evening Blue” / “Light Mist” fiber cement panels, “Ironspot Red”
brick veneer, “Off-White” stucco, and “Mission Brown” asphalt shingles.
3. The rooftop plan now depicts a standby generator, which was not previously shown at the prior
hearing. The Applicant shall provide testimony on any anticipated sound and confirm the parapet will
architecturally screen the generator.
4. Prior planning comments have been relocated to “Appendix A” for reference by the Applicant and
Board. We note that some of these comments may no longer be relevant under the amended AHO-S
ordinance and/or Applicant’s revised resubmission.
As such, the Applicant shall confirm that the following testimony / conditions of approval are still
applicable from the prior September 2020 Land Use Board hearing. Any changes should be explicitly
stated on record. Revised plans should be provided to incorporate the information and revisions
below.
i.

The Applicant must provide all required inter-agency permits and/or letters of “no interest” from
the Morris County Planning Board, Morris County Soil Conservation District, NJ Department of
Environmental Protection, and any other required agencies.

ii.

The Applicant must provide deed restrictions of all affordable units at no less than 30 years in
accordance with N.J.A.C 5:93.

iii.

The Applicant will provide any off-site construction easements if such are necessary.

iv.

The Applicant will have a pre-construction meeting with relevant Borough professionals to
discuss construction sequencing of all on- and off-site improvements, relocation of fire hydrants,
utility poles, sequencing of stormwater management systems, stabilizing of steep slopes, tree
removal plan, and any other necessary construction item.

v.

The Applicant shall provide all final designs of the pedestrian crosswalk crossing West Main Street
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for approval by the Board Professionals and Morris County, which must include ADA curb ramps
on both sides of the crosswalk on West Main Street.
vi.

The Applicant shall revise the plans to show a masonry structure that architecturally matches the
principal structure to enclose the refuse.

vii.

The Applicant shall revise the plans to show all “concrete blocks” to be removed from the site
plan (the plans have been revised to show the billboard signs to be removed).

viii. The Applicant shall work with the Board Planner to finalize their required active recreation area
in compliance with the AHO-S Ordinance.
ix.

The Applicant shall provide a maintenance and operations plan for the proposed landscaping,
retaining wall, and the stormwater management system.

x.

The Applicant shall provide a walking path at least 6’ wide with hardscape materials.

xi.

The Applicant shall provide at least 50% of their outdoor seating accommodation in shade
pursuant to the AHO-S ordinance.

xii. The Applicant shall provide landscaping around the perimeter of the front yard parking lot which
must contain at least 50% opacity at a height of at least 4’ after 5 years of growth in compliance
with the AHO-S Ordinance.
xiii. The Applicant shall provide design and materials of the proposed surface detention basins with
a maintenance plan to be approved by the Board Engineer.
xiv. The Applicant shall provide landscaping at the base of the free-standing sign at the entrance of
the driveway with perennial plantings, shrubs or ornamental grasses.
xv.

The Applicant shall architecturally treat all retaining walls, which shall be a taupe or earth-toned
color. Any use of chain-link fence on the wall must be treated with a vinyl black material to prevent
rust over time. The Applicant shall finalize all details of the retaining walls to the approval of the
Board Professionals, including final details of structural load, calculations, wall type, footings,
geogrid fabric, and how drainage will occur.

xvi. The Applicant shall depict on landscape plans a clear delineation between areas that will be
mulched vs. grass lawns with bedlines shown.
xvii. The Applicant shall repair all existing guard rails on West Main Street in front of their Site.
xviii. The Applicant shall revise the plans to show the loading area as stripped and accessible to the
sidewalk through a depressed curb.
xix. The Applicant shall revise the plans to show a compliance chart with all footcandle levels,
mounted height fixtures, if sconces are proposed, that lighting fixtures shall not exceed a color
temperature of 3500°K, and that the walking path will be accommodated with solar-paneled
lighting no more than 3’ tall.
xx. The Applicant shall amend the signage plans to confirm all final colors and materials.
xxi. The Applicant shall revise their utility plan to show location of all building meters and that they
are adequately screened.
xxii. The Applicant shall work with the Morris Canal Greenway working group and provide a plaque
or sign contributing to the Morris Canal.
VI. DOCUMENTS REVIEWED
A. Land Use Board Application, filed July 17, 2020 and refiled August 11, 2020 and amended May 4, 2021.
B. Preliminary and Final Site Plan and Subdivision, consisting of twenty-three (23) sheets (including survey)

e

8

e

hello@topology.is

hello@topology.is

w

w

http://topology.is

http://topology.is

p

p

973 370 3000

973 370 3000

60 Union Street, First Floor, Newark NJ 07105

prepared by Kenneth Dykstra, P.E., P.L.S of Dykstra Walker Design Group, dated July 14, 2020 and
revised April 29, 2021.
C. Site Survey, consisting of one (1) sheet signed and sealed by Kenneth Dykstra, P.E., P.L.S on March 30,
2018.
D. Architectural Plans, consisting of eight (8) sheets prepared by Inglese Architecture and Engineering,
dated April 30, 2021.
E. Stormwater Management Calculations, prepared by Kevin Robine, P.E. of Dykstra Walker Design Group,
dated July 14, 2020 and revised April 29, 2021.
F. Traffic Impact Letter Report, consisting of 24 pages prepared by Stonefield Engineering & Design, dated
July 9, 2020 and revised April 28, 2021.
G. Environmental Impact Statement, prepared by EcolSciences, Inc., dated April 30, 2021
H. Cover Letter, prepared by Craig M. Gianetti, Esq. of Day Pitney, LLP, dated May 4, 2021.

Sincerely,

Golda Speyer, AICP, PP
Land Use Board Planner
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